

No. 17-961

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS  
1100 Connecticut Ave, NW  
Suite 625  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 833-8400  
rosman@cir-usa.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. USE OF *CY PRES* AWARDS IN CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENTS COMPELS  
CLASS MEMBERS TO SUPPORT  
SPEECH WITH WHICH THEY MAY  
DISAGREE ..... 3

II. REQUIRING CLASS MEMBERS TO  
AFFIRMATIVELY OPT OUT VIOLATES  
THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U. S. 666 (1999) .....	7
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U. S. 130 (1967) .....	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	4
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U. S. 539 (1985) .....	3
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, &amp; Mun. Employees Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	4
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U. S. 241 (1974) .....	4
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U. S. 1 (1986) .....	4
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U. S. 781 (1988) .....	3
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	6

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 4

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U. S. 705 (1977) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Anne Broache, *Push for Net Neutrality Mandate Grows*, CNet (March 30, 2006)..... 5

I. Brant, *James Madison: The Nationalist* (1948) ..... 4

Neil Walters, *The Importance of the Internet to Older Americans*, AARP Public Policy Institute (Oct. 2, 2017)..... 5
